notes thereto. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that WESCO
considers reasonable. The following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared for informational purposes
only and does not purport to be indicative of the actual results of operation of the combined enterprise if the
acquisition had actually occurred on the dates indicated or what may result in the future.
   WESCO has a December 31 fiscal year end, and Carlton-Bates has a September 30 fiscal year end. In accordance
with Regulation S-X, Rule 11-02(c), the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is
presented: (i) an unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2005; (ii) an unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2005; and (iii) an unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004.

P-1

Edgar Filing: WESCO INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2005 (In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
WESCO Carlton-Bates Adjustments Notes Combined
(Note a) (Note b)

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,021 $ 290 $ (3,738) c $ 11,573
Trade accounts receivables, net 335,428 36,467 371,895
Inventories 390,099 43,394 1,404 c 434,897
Deferred income taxes 5,299 1,915 (1,915) h 5,299
Other current assets 31,674 1,220 (135) f 32,759

Total current assets 777,521 83,286 (4,384) 856,423

Property and equipment, net: 94,963 3,817 1,000 c 99,780
Goodwill 401,575 29,396 (29,396) e

151,755 c 553,330
Intangible assets, net � 24,108 (24,108) g

40,829 c 40,829
Other assets 5,484 1,403 (202) f

3,738 c 10,423

Total assets $ 1,279,543 $ 142,010 $ 139,232 $ 1,560,785

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 494,156 $ 18,293 $ $ 512,449
Current portion of long-term debt 21,452 4,000 100,300 c

(4,000) f 121,752
Other current liabilities 57,864 7,798 (196) f 65,466

Total current liabilities 573,472 30,091 96,104 699,667

Long-term debt 247,748 24,393 150,000 c
(24,393) f 397,748

Deferred income taxes 42,739 677 4,370 h 47,786
Deferred compensation payable 544 (544) d �
Call options and other liabilities 51,558 (51,558) d �
Other noncurrent liabilities 9,841 700 (700) c 9,841

Total liabilities 873,800 107,963 173,279 1,155,042

Preferred stock � 21,359 (21,359) d �
Stockholders� Equity:

Edgar Filing: WESCO INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 49

Common stock 554 8 (8) d 554
Additional capital 690,852 23,893 (23,893) c 690,852
Treasury stock (61,630) (2,688) 2,688 d (61,630)
Retained earnings (deficit) (233,075) (8,614) 8,614 d (233,075)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 9,042 89 (89) d 9,042

Total stockholders� equity 405,743 12,688 (12,688) 405,743

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 1,279,543 $ 142,010 $ 139,232 $ 1,560,785

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

[…]

(Increase) decrease
in fair value of call
options � 1,555 865 (2,420) 2,420 u �
Other income
(expenses) (5,019) 167 299 (132) (5,151)

Income before
income taxes 56,433 17,067 3,666 13,401 (10,451) 59,383
Provision for
income taxes 17,650 5,655 1,561 4,094 (3,815) t 17,929

Net income $ 38,783 $ 11,412 $ 2,105 $ 9,307 $ (6,636) $ 41,454

Earnings Per Share
Weighted average
common shares

46,829,115 46,839,115

Edgar Filing: WESCO INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 51

outstanding used in
computing basic
earnings per share
Basic earnings per
share $ .83 $ .06 $ .89
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
including 2,254,776
common share
issuable upon
exercise of dilutive
stock options
computing diluted
earnings per share 49,093,891 49,093,891
Diluted earnings per
share $ .79 $ .05 $ .84
See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-3

Edgar Filing: WESCO INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 (In thousands, except share data)

Historical Pro Forma
WESCO Carlton-Bates Adjustments Note Combined
(Note l) (Note m)

Net sales $ 3,741,253 $ 276,443 $ $ 4,017,696
Cost of goods sold 3,029,132 198,322 3,227,454

Gross profit 712,121 $ 78,121 790,242
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 544,532 50,575 595,107
Depreciation and amortization 18,143 5,023 250 q

(3,331) r
4,092 s 24,177

Income from operations 149,446 22,523 (1,011) 170,958
Interest expense, net 40,791 2,873 (2,873) n

16,746 o
311 p 57,848

Loss on debt extinguishment 2,577 � 2,577
Increase (decrease) in fair value of
call options 18,743 (18,743) u �
Other expenses 6,580 180 6,760

Income before income taxes 99,498 727 3,548 103,773

Provision for income taxes 34,566 7,019 1,284 t 42,869

Net income $ 64,932 $ (6,292) $ 2,264 $ 60,904

Earnings Per Share
Weighted average common shares
outstanding used in computing basic
earnings per share 41,838,034 41,838,034
Basic earnings per share $ 1.55 $ (.09) $ 1.46

Weighted average common shares
outstanding including 2,271,119
common share issuable upon
exercise of dilutive stock options
computing diluted earnings per share 44,109,153 44,109,153
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.47 $ $ (.09) $ 1.38
See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-4

Edgar Filing: WESCO INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

WESCO, International, Inc.